The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months

immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had issued 218,525,000 Shares in issue and granted

4,710,000 Share Options. Save for the aforesaid, the Company does not have other classes of securities,

derivatives, warrants or other securities which are convertible or exchangeable into Shares.

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Awarded Shares, assuming that

there is no Share Option being exercised and there is no other change to the share capital and shareholding

structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to the proposed date for allotment and issue

of such new Shares:

Name of Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date (1)

Immediately after the allotment,
issue and full vesting of
the Awarded Shares (1)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Substantial Shareholders
Rexell Technology Company

Limited (2) 128,120,000 58.63 128,120,000 58.31

Directors
Mr. Chen Chung Po (3) – – 800,000 0.36

Ms. Yong Jian Hui – – 400,000 0.18

Ms. Yiu Kwan Yu (3) – – 200,000 0.09

Mr. Chen Wei Wu – – 200,000 0.09

Other Selected Employees
Other employees – – 1,300,000 0.60

Trustee 1,700,000 0.78 – –

Other public Shareholders 88,705,000 40.59 88,705,000 40.37

Total 218,525,000 100.00 219,725,000 100.00

Notes:

1. All interests stated are long positions.

2. Rexell Technology Company Limited (“Rexell”) directly holds 128,120,000 Shares. Mr. Yiu Chi To (deceased) is
the legal and beneficial owner of all the issued shares of Rexell and is therefore deemed to be interested in all the
Shares held by Rexell under the SFO. Ms. Luk Fong, an executive Director, as the spouse of Mr. Yiu Chi To, is
deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Rexell by virtue of the SFO.

3. Mr. Chen Chung Po and Ms. Yiu Kwan Yu are spouses. Thus, they are deemed to be interested in the Shares held by
each other.